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sanctioned land as charges was collected from all those lessees who opted for
additional construction and regularization of the construction beyond permissible
limits. In 2008, a revised one-time scheme which was valid upto 09.012009, was
floated for further regularization of construction beyond permissible limits. This
scheme was based on revised rates as per fresh assessment made by the Housing
Development Finance Corporation, but no response to this scheme was received
from the concerned lessees.

Amendment to Dowry Prohibition Act, 1961

386. DR. PRABHAKAR KORE: Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the National Commission for women has made recommendations
to amend the Dowry Prohibition Act, 1961,

(b) if so, the details of the recommendations;

(c) whether Government has taken or/is taking any steps to implement the

said recommendations; and
(d) if so; the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD
DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATI KRISHNA TIRATH): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on
the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) The National Commission for Women (NCW) proposed
amendments to the Dowry Prohibition Act, .1961 in 2009. The major

recommendations include:-
(1 Amendment to definition of Dowry
(i) Provision for registration of lists of gifts received at the time of marriage.
(iii) Provision for separate penalties for giving and taking of dowry.

(iv) Penalties for non-maintenance of lists of gifts received at the time of the

marriage.

(v) Insertion of a new clause providing an opportunity to the woman to file
a case at the place where the offence was committed or where she permanently/
temporarily resides.
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(vi) Protection officers appointed under the Protection of Women from
Domestic Violence Act, 2005 to carry out the duties of the Dowry Prohibition
Officers.

(¢) and (d) The recommendations made by the NCW were discussed in an
Inter- Ministerial meeting and the Dowry Prohibition (Amendment) Bill 2010 was
drafted in consultation with the Ministry of Law and Justice. As a number of
representations were received against the proposed amendments, the NCW held
further consultation at the request of the Ministry and provided the minutes of the
same. Thereafter, the Ministry held a Regional Consultation on the 17th November
2011 and a National Consultation on 12th January 2012 with the representatives of
State Governments, police, Legal Services Authorities etc. to discuss the issues in
implementation of the Act and share best practices. The Ministry is currently
examining the proposed amendments in the light of the deliberations made in these
Consultations.

DR. PRABHAKAR KORE: Sir, in the Minister’s reply, I don’t see any
seriousness on the part of the Government on this issue. I was deeply hurt when I
read the news item ‘one bride burnt every hour’ which appeared in a national daily..
On the one hand, we worship women as goddess, and on the other hand, women are
being killed for not bringing enough dowry. In fact, in Delhi...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question please.

DR. PRABHAKAR KORE: Sir, crime against women in Delhi, the capital of
this country, are high compared to any other big city. It is very painful to mention
that in a place where the...

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is your question?

DR. PRABHAKAR KORE: am coming to the question, Sir. It is a very serious
matter. The hon. President of India, the hon. Chairperson of the UPA...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Will you please ask the question?

DR. PRABHAKAR KORE: Sir, the hon. Speaker, the hon. Chief Minister of
Delhi, the hon. Leader of the Opposition, all are ladies. But still, if you see the
number of dowry deaths in Delhi...

MR. CHAIRMAN: lam afraid you don’t have a question. Please don’t read a
statement. Just ask the question.

DR. PRABHAKAR KORE: Every month, 142 deaths are taking place in the
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capital. It is a very serious matter, Sir. According to the National Crime Records
Bureau, the total dowry deaths in 2000 were 6,995.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please ask your question, Sir.

DR. PRABHAKAR KORE: Sir, total dowry deaths reported in the country in
2010 were 8,391. Given these unacceptably high numbers, Sir, I would like to know
from the hon. Minister, through you, whether the Dowry Prohibition (Amendment)
Bill, 2010, will be adequate to address this burning problem of Indian women. This is

my question.

sl pom AR w9y Helew, # oMU HWew ¥ ogar w@edl § fF it is a
social problem. Change in social mindset is needed. TR I@, § I§ AN =S
g fF ot ®eww & a8 NCW ¥ siieic @ Rafts &1 w8, NCW & ar & 39
SHSHEH AT €, STb IR H g uv T8 fear €, ofed § ¥ed @ g o
et g f& S frwiRe NCW 5 @t € 3 onft ofex sfwsvem € fim=ir & @@
HHeXTE & g, Swe Hfed & W s9% 9N H 90 FR$ AR TASLAS. b
g 99 b 8 NCW &1 RyeRen &1 &y a3 |

sft Wl oMU g WAt 9oy, but please don't make a statement. Other-
wise, the question will be disallowed.

DR. PRABHAKAR KORE: *
MR. CHAIRMAN: None of this is going on record.

DR. PRABHAKAR KORE: Sir, my second supplementary question is this.
How soon will the Government implement the Amended Act? 1 also want to know
whether the Government has taken sufficient steps to prevent its misuse against
husband’s family when false complaints are filed followed by stringent punishment.

sfimcht pom diver vy AEEw, ST fF A9 usar ft wET € fF AR U™
st NCW @& RreiiRer en$ € @ pre-mature & R 3 under consideration €1
AU TE HET ¥ F URT B T WA WX, O 98 99 gl omar ¥l dfed fw o
S 3 UPR Bl GERN . (FEUF). IR Bl GHR UG B 8, d swe fag
T UEgE £

1 &of g . 99ORT AEey, @9 W 'R W N & IR TS Fed 2l
g A ol f o § ok WRde T % IR # wmw 99 & @1 A 9gd
gaifad B £ Wfd o ¥ PI% SR gudl § P Sfaex WS, PR Sue sa
ge1 IF & qI sgA B TRl T ST 82

*Not recorded.
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TN WAl ¥ fAT I s9 W @1 A g1 " Wi St @ a8 e @mar g
5 Star wer T 2 5 39 tee & d8d o AN use W, 9% g W 9
e FRaEl gl =@ifEyl sue aftRed Smemwmer & @ @t Rt gsem @
fag, w1 Refd @gem & fav @ e +1$ educational programme ¥R IJ E?
AUHET FE U AR A wRAT § e iRd B Wew s gwd iR B
gl (@I, R W St @F Wt @ w9 de Wl @@ oW educational
programme ¥ @ HIRME FW T F2

sfimeht o dRyr ;. WOy AEEw, 1 @l R S 7 sga omeT weE e §
T FAR B AR ARR AR Sel s H W §gd W e gl € afed |
JE waET @Edl § 5 s em & faw NCW & #mm ¥ 9gad & awareness
U § S O BN U wEen Wi g, 9Ed Aremd ¥ ot €1 S 11 9 9
18 9 @I el ¥ 39 IR H awareness fspuc &3 AR S M dell SRIE §,
18 WA F a8 @ 9 fage & d@e BN a1 S¢ JfEX I8 awareness MY AR
g strengthen EFf, economically empower &R, e s o &1 wwam fFHan
ST wedr g1 o fe A9 @Er € & I social evil & WMINE R/ 1 TRl R
%1 & fav a® wm sga helpful =rfil. (@@em).

sft gk g7 : W=, onft Sfaey We9 7 FEl £ fF oiRa, oiRd @ W@ g9t
gWE B B, O $E¢ IR H WoR & @ fEm &

sfieht pom divy ;. st deem W # Afgamet @ ¢ <9 € ek swEH
ufgetall BT o B

SHRIMATI VASANTHI STANLEY: Sir, through you, I would like to know
this from the Minister. Will the Ministry consider introducing a provision on
income-linked cap on marriage expenditure as recommended by the Planning
Commission’s Working Group on Women’s Agency and Empowerment?

sfiecll pom Ry wWHl "Ey, § AUe A W I8 g @medl g (b
St NCW @7 3o fqwiRel o € 9 premature & iR S8 59 @R @ RywiRe
21 99 ¥ maturity T G 9§ ¥ W AW e wR oot oG

SHRIMATT SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI: Sir, it is quite distressing that the NCW
had made recommendations in 2009 which are still being considered after three
years. One of the recommendations, according to the Minister’s response, is,
Protection Officers appointed under the Protection of Women from Domestic
Violence Act. Sir, the Minister in her response has said that these are still under
consideration. The NGOs have highlighted numbers to the Ministry stating that 44
per cent of the women in urban India and 36 per cent of the women in rural India are

victims of domestic violence and most of these cases stem from dowry demands. So,
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I would like to know this from the Minister. While you consider the
recommendations of the NCW, what is the budget that you have allocated so that
the Protection of Women from Domestic Violence Act, 2005 is implemented and most
of these women, who are victims of dowry demands, are helped?

sl pon TRy : w9y "elew, # omud A W R gar = g 6
Fga @ ReRe @t § R ST eFe WY g NGOs &1, @iere |Nmscy siv
tfefire & fga® 3o o) FE Bl O BEARI E HAled B SR gEX o
ffurdaew & gfow feudse € s RwiRe @@ @1 o1 <81 €1 ¥ premature oad
W § gEfY d wed @I g TE FEHdl §L(FaUM). S e SifEE B ol

SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI: Madam, what is your Budget
allocated... (Interruptions)...

sfrelt om IRy ;- ol Rrwilel & g e @ TR EL ().

SHRIMATT SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI: Madam, what is your Budget allocated for
protection of women under Domestic Violence Act, 2005. I am sure you are unable to
respond because you have not allocated sufficient Budget under this Act.

sficlt pom iRy ;oUW F g wx @ E(@aum)..d dET 2 5 o9
Hlsey, B MEIRE ar o1, 89 I ¥ AR uiae= 8R . (@EEHE).. a9
fpar g, RowIRe @ € SR T¥W T PRl B ().

Indira Gandhi Matritva Sahyog Yojna

387. SHRIMATI MAYA SINGH: Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) at what stage is the Indira Gandhi Matritva Sahyog Yojana (IGMSY) the
conditional Maternity Benefit Scheme launched in 2010 in 52 districts across the

nation;

(b) the number of districts that have done the initial work of implementation
of the scheme;

(c) whether Government has any feedback about it;
(d) if so, the details thercof; and
(e) if not, the reason therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD
DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATI KRISHNA TIRATH): (a) to (¢) A statement is laid on
the Table of the House.



